This voluntary change in accounting policy is a result of management’s evaluation of their changing business model upon the U.S. public listing following the SPAC
Transaction. Using the proceeds from the U.S. public listing, management continues to invest in a more asset-intensive business model (e.g., with the acquisition of Mega-E)
and therefore depreciation and amortization expenses are more clearly linked to Cost of sales. The Group believes that this change will result in a more relevant and reliable
classification as it is better aligned with the IFRS conceptual framework and more consistent with the Group’s peer group, especially the peers in the U.S., therefore increasing
the comparability of the Group’s results to those of peers. This change has no impact on the Group’s total operating result, financial position, statement of changes in equity, or
cash flows for any periods presented. This change is effective for the year ended December 31, 2022 and is applied retrospectively for comparative purposes. Comparative
information for the six months ended June 30, 2022 has been restated as shown in the table below.

Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

June 30, 2022

(in €‘000) As reported
Change in accounting

policies Restated

Cost of sales (41,210) (7,206) (48,416)
Gross profit 9,482 (7,206) 2,276
General and administrative expenses (278,859) 7,206 (271,653)

2.4. New accounting standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the group

A number of amended standards became applicable for the current reporting period as disclosed in the Group’s consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2022. The Group did not have to change its

F-11

accounting policies or make retrospective adjustments since these amended standards do not have a material effect on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial
statements.

Furthermore, the following amendments to standards have been published by the IASB during 2023. These have no material effect on the Group's interim condensed